

U.S. SUPREME COURT
FILED
AUG 28 2009

No. 08-1592

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

James M. Maloney,
Petitioner,

-against-

Kathleen A. Rice,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

LORNA B. GOODMAN
Nassau County Attorney
Attorney for Respondent
Kathleen A. Rice
One West Street
Mineola, New York 11501
(516) 571-3954

LORNA B. GOODMAN,
Counsel of Record.

LISA B. ROSS,
PAUL L. HERZFELD,
DENNIS J. SAFFRAN
of Counsel.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
THE PETITION SHOULD BE DENIED	5
I. THERE IS NO CURRENT CIRCUIT SPLIT	5
II. THE RESULT OF THIS CASE WOULD REMAIN THE SAME REGARDLESS OF WHETHER THE SECOND AMEND- MENT APPLIES TO THE STATES BE- CAUSE THE SECOND AMENDMENT DOES NOT PROTECT NUNCHAKU, WHICH ARE DANGEROUS AND UN- USUAL WEAPONS.	8
A. The nunchaku is dangerous	10
B. The nunchaku is not “in common use” and is therefore not protected by the Second Amendment.	11
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases:	
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2783 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Forrester v. City of San Diego</i> , 25 F.3d 804 (9th Cir. 1994)	14
<i>Maloney v. County of Nassau</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 71162 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 24, 2007)	2, 6
<i>National Rifle Ass'n v. City of Chicago</i> , 567 F.3d 856 (7th Cir. 2009)	6, 7, 8
<i>Nordyke v. King</i> , 563 F.3d 439 (9th Cir. 2009)	5, 7, 15
<i>Presser v. Illinois</i> , 116 U.S. 252 (1866)	4
<i>U.S. v. Tagg</i> , 2009 U.S. App. LEXIS 14139 (11th Cir. June 30, 2009)	9
<i>United States v. Fincher</i> , 538 F.3d 868 (8th Cir. 2008)	9

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 174 (1939)	9, 15
<i>United States v. Perkins</i> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 72892 (D. Neb. Sept. 12, 2008)	10
 United States Constitution:	
First Amendment	3
Second Amendment	<i>passim</i>
Ninth Amendment	3
Fourteenth Amendment	3, 8
 Statutes:	
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-3101 (LexisNexis 2008) ...	11
Cal. Penal Code §§ 12020, 12029 (Deering 2009)	10
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53-206 (2008)	10-11
Mass. Ann. Laws ch. 269, § 10(b) (LexisNexis 2009)	11
New York Penal Law §§ 265.00 through 265.02	3

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
New York Penal Law § 265.01	2, 13
New York Penal Law § 265.20(a)(1)	13
Rules:	
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 43(c)(2) ..	3
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 25(d)	3
Other:	
Carl Brown, <i>The Law and Martial Arts</i> 148 (1998)	2, 10
Paul Crompton, <i>The Complete Martial Arts</i> 62 (1989)	1-2
William LaRue, <i>Police Fight Spread of Exotic Weapons</i> , The Post Standard (Syracuse, NY), July 13, 1987	2, 12
Jennifer Lawler, <i>Martial Arts for Dummies</i> 16 (2003)	12
Letter of Michael Juliver, Association of the Bar of the City of New York, April 11, 1974, Bill Jacket, L. 1974, ch. 179	11

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Alex Levitas, <i>Ancient Weapons for Modern Police</i> , 9 <i>Journal of Asian Martial Arts</i> 35 (2000)	10
Memorandum of Louis J. Lefkowitz, Attorney General, State of New York, April 8, 1974, Bill Jacket, L. 1974, ch. 179	11
Peter Lewis, <i>Martial Arts</i> 117 (1987)	10
Michael D. Mitchell, Note, <i>Forrester v. City Of San Diego: Is Pain Compliance an Appropriate Police Practice under the Fourth Amendment?</i> , 40 <i>Vill. L. Rev.</i> 1177 (1995) ...	14
1980 N.Y. Op. (Inf.) Att’y Gen. 247	13
Tony Perry, <i>Police Use of Martial Arts Weapon Debated</i> , <i>Los Angeles Times</i> , May 8, 2000 ...	14
Police Conference of New York, Memorandum in Support, Bill Jacket, L. 1974, ch. 179	2, 10
Richard Serrano, <i>A Question of Restraint – Amid Brutality Allegations, Police in San Diego are Using an Ancient Asian Tool as Weapon in Subduing Suspects</i> , <i>Los Angeles Times</i> , Jan. 8, 1990	14

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Tracy Wilkinson, <i>29 Anti-Abortion Protestors Sue Police for Alleged Brutality: Demonstrators Say They Were Injured by 'Pain Compliance' Techniques when Officers Broke up Blockades at Family Planning Clinics, Los Angeles Times, Feb. 10, 1990</i>	12
World Nunchaku Association, <i>History – Bruce Lee</i> , available at http://www.nunchaku-do.org/index.php?option=com_content&task=view&id=49&Itemid=77	11
